

East Hampton Town Board 159 Pantigo Road East Hampton, NY 11937

ADOPTED

RESOLUTION 2016-481

Resolution Setting a Public Hearing to Consider Amending Chapter 240 (Vehicles and Traffic) by Adding a New Section 240-27.2 (Paid Parking at East Hampton Airport) to Provide for Regulation of a Paid Parking in the Main Lot at East Hampton Airport

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby directs that a public hearing shall be held on May 5, 2016 at 6:30 p.m., or as soon after as this matter can be heard, at East Hampton Town Hall, 159 Pantigo Road, East Hampton, New York, to hear any and all persons either for or against a local law entitled: "A LOCAL LAW providing for the amendment of Chapter 240 (Vehicles and Traffic) by adding a new section 240-27.2 (Paid Parking at East Hampton Airport) to provide for regulation of a paid parking lot at East Hampton Airport, " which provides as follows:

Introductory No. Of 2016

Local Law No. - 2016

A LOCAL LAW providing for the amendment of Chapter 240 (Vehicles and Traffic) by adding a new section 240-27.2 (Paid Parking at East Hampton Airport) to provide for regulation of a paid parking lot at East Hampton Airport

BE IT ENACTED by the Town Board of the Town of East Hampton as follows:

SECTION 1. Legislative Intent.

Due to a rise in demand, individuals using airport parking for car storage, a need to identify and enhance airport revenue opportunities and limited parking area availability, the Town of East Hampton is instituting a system of paid parking for the main parking lot at East Hampton Airport. A fee will need to be paid for each calendar day, or any portion thereof, that a car is parked in the airport parking lot.

SECTION 2. Amendment.

Chapter 240 (Vehicles and Traffic), is hereby amended to add the following underlined words in a new section 240-27.2 (Paid Parking at East Hampton Airport):

§240-27.2. Paid Parking at East Hampton Airport.

- A. <u>Paid parking only.</u> It shall be a violation of this section to park in the main <u>Airport Parking Lot without paying the daily parking fee directly after parking.</u> <u>Payment for additional days may be made at any time prior to the start of the calendar day.</u>
- B. <u>Parking Fees.</u> The daily parking fee for the main Airport Parking Lot shall be set, amended, waived or altered only by duly adopted resolution of the Town Board.

C. <u>Penalties for offenses. Any person violating any of the provisions of this section</u> <u>shall be guilty of an offense punishable by a fine of \$100 dollars. Each day's</u> <u>violation of this section shall constitute a separate and distinct offense and shall</u> <u>be separately punishable by the fine set forth herein.</u>

SECTION 3. Authority.

The Town Board is authorized to establish and promulgate rules and regulations regarding traffic control pursuant to Town Code §240-2, New York State Town Law §130 and New York State Vehicle and Traffic Law §1682.

SECTION 4. Severability.

If any section or subsection, paragraph, clause, phrase or provision of this law shall be adjudged invalid or held unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, any judgment made thereby shall not affect the validity of this law as a whole or any part thereof other than the part or provisions so adjudged to be invalid or unconstitutional.

Section 5. Effective Date.

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State pursuant to Municipal Home Rule Law.

Any person wishing to be heard with respect to the foregoing may appear in person or by counsel at the time of hearing, or may submit written comment to the Town Clerk prior to the same.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is hereby authorized to publish the following Notice of Public Hearing:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING Introductory No. 11 of 2016

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town Board of the Town of East Hampton will hold a public hearing on **Thursday, May 5, 2016 at 6:30 p.m.**, or as soon after as this matter can be heard, at East Hampton Town Hall, 159 Pantigo Road, East Hampton, New York, to hear any and all persons either for or against a local law entitled: "A LOCAL LAW providing for the amendment of Chapter 240 (Vehicles and Traffic) by adding a new section 240-27.2(Paid Parking at East Hampton Airport) to provide for regulation of a paid parking lot at East Hampton Airport

Summary of Proposed Law

The Town Board seeks to establish regulations that control the new paid parking lot at East Hampton Airport.

Copies of the proposed local law, sponsored by Councilwoman Kathee Burke-Gonzalez are on file in the Town Clerk's Office, Monday through Friday, from 8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

4.A.2

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON, NEW YORK CAROLE BRENNAN, TOWN CLERK

RESULT:	ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER:	Kathee Burke-Gonzalez, Councilwoman
SECONDER:	Peter Van Scoyoc, Councilman
AYES:	Burke-Gonzalez, Van Scoyoc, Overby, Overton, Cantwell